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 ច្បាបស់្ដីពីអាពាហ៍ពិពាហ៍ នងិត្ររួសារ ត្រត្ូវបាត្ប់ងអ់ានុភាពចាបព់ីកាលបរវិច្បេទននការអនុវត្ត លែើកលែង
លែបញ្ញែតិនៃមាៃត្រា ៧៦ មាត្រា ៧៧ ៃិងបញ្ញែតិពីមាត្រា៧៩ដែ់មាត្រា ៨១ននច្បាបវ់ ះវៅដត្មាន
អានុភាពវៅវត្រកាយកាលបរវិច្បេទននការអនុវត្តរហូត្ដ្ល់វពលដដ្លរាំណត្វ់សេងវោយច្បាប។់  

 Law on Family and Marriage shall become ineffective from the date of Application, 

except the provisions of article 76 and 77 and provisions from Article 79 to 81 of the 

Law which shall remain effective after the date of application until otherwise provided 

by other Laws.  

មាគ្ាដែលខៅមានអានុភាពអនុវត្តមានែចូខាងខគ្ោម៖ 

មាត្រា ៧៦៖  

 រនុងររណីដលងលះគ្នន  ភារីដដ្លគ្នា នរាំហុស្វហើយខវះខាត្ អាច្បវស្នើសុ្ាំអាហាររិច្បចពីភារីមាា ងវទៀត្បាន។ 
ភារីខាងវត្រកាយវនះ ត្រត្ូវដត្ជយួ ឧបត្ថមភវៅាមលទធភាពរបស់្ខលួន។  

 រត្រមតិ្អាហាររចិ្បចត្រត្ូវស្វត្រមច្បាមការយល់ត្រពមរបស់្រូភារីទាំងស្ងខាង។ 

 រនុងររណីដដ្លរូភារីទាំងស្ងខាង មនិឯរភាពគ្នន  តុ្លាការត្របជាជនត្រត្ូវស្វត្រមច្បវស្ច្បរដី។  
 វបើជនដដ្លទទួលអាហាររិច្បចវរៀបអាពាហ៍ពិពាហ៍ងាីវទៀត្ ជនវ ះឈបម់ានសិ្ទធទិទួលអាហាររិច្បចវទៀត្

វហើយ។ 

ARTICLE 76: 

 In case of divorce where a party is not fault and is in need, he may request the other party to 

provide alimony.  

 The latter party shall support the party in need according to his or her abilities. 

                                                           
2 មានត្រា៧៨ននច្បាបស់្ដីពកីារអនុវត្តត្ររមរដ្ឋបបវវណីដដ្លត្របកាស្ឱ្យវត្របើវោយត្រពះរាជត្ររមវលខ នស្/ររម/០៥១១/០០៧ចុ្បះនងៃទី៣១ ដខឧស្ភា ឆ្ន ាំ
២០១១។ 
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 The amount of alimony shall be determined according to the agreement between both parties. 

 In the event there is no agreement, alimony shall be determined by the people’s court. If the 

party who is entitled to received alimony remarry, such party may no longer receive alimony.  

មាត្រា ៧៧៖ 

 តុ្លាការត្របជាជនវខត្ត-ត្ររុង អាច្បដរដត្របវោយបវងកើន ឬបនថយរត្រមតិ្អាហាររចិ្បចបានវបើមានស្ាំណូមពរ
របស់្ភារីមាា ង។ ការបវងកើន ឬបនថយរត្រមតិ្អាហាររិច្បចវ ះត្រត្ូវវ្វើវ ើងាមលទធភាពននភារីដដ្លសដល់
អាហាររិច្បច នងិាមវស្ច្បរដីត្រត្ូវការននភារីដដ្លទទួលអាហាររិច្បច។  

 អាហាររិច្បចអាច្បសដល់ឱ្យជាទឹរត្របារ ់ឬជារបស់្។ 

ARTICLE 77:  

 The People’s Provincial or Municipal Court may change, increase or decrease the amount of 

alimony if there is a request of any party. The increasing or decreasing alimony shall be made 

according to the abilities of the party paying alimony and according to the party in need who is 

entitled to alimony.  

 Alimony may be in money or properties.  
ជំពូកទី៤ 

អំពីអាពាហព៍ពិាហន៍ៅឯបរនទស និងអាពាហព៍ិពាហជ៍ាមយួបរនទស 

ផ្នែកទី១ 

អំពីអាពាហព៍ពិាហ ៍

CHAPTER IV 

 MARRIAGE IN FOREIGN COUNTRY AND MARRIAGE WITH FOREIGNER  

SECCTION I 

MARRIAGE 

មាត្រា ៧៩៖  

 អាពាហ៍ពិពាហ៍រវាងពលរដ្ឋរមពុជា និងពលរដ្ឋរមពុជា ឬរវាងពលរដ្ឋរមពុជា និង ជនបរវទស្ ដដ្លរស់្វៅ
ឯបរវទស្ ត្រត្ូវត្របត្រពឹត្តវៅវៅច្បាំវពាះមុខមន្តនតអីត្រានុរូលោឋ ន ននសាថ នទូត្ ឬសាថ នរុងស្ ុល ននរដ្ឋរមពុជា
ត្របចាាំវៅត្របវទស្ដដ្លរូភារីមានទីលាំវៅ។ 
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 រនុងររណីដដ្លអាពាហ៍ពិពាហ៍ រវាងពលរដ្ឋរមពុជា នងិពលរដ្ឋរមពុជា នងិអាពាហ៍ពិពាហ៍រវាងពលរដ្ឋរមពុ
ជា និងជនបរវទស្ បានត្របត្រពឹត្តវៅត្រត្ឹមត្រត្ូវាមទត្រមងន់នអាពាហ៍ពិពាហ៍ ដដ្លមានដច្បងរនុងច្បាប ់ នន
រដនលងវរៀបអាពាហ៍ពិពាហ៍វ ះ ត្រត្ូវបានទទួលសាា ល់យរជាការបានវៅរដ្ឋរមពុជា ត្របសិ្នវបើ
អាពាហ៍ពិពាហ៍វ ះមនិសទុយនឹងបទបញ្ញត្តិច្បាបន់នរដ្ឋរមពុជា។  

 លិខិត្បញ្ជា រអ់ាពាហ៍ពិពាហ៍ វស្ច្បរដីច្បមលងអាពាហ៍ពិពាហ៍វនះ ត្រត្ូវយរមរចុ្បះរនុងបញ្ា ីអាពាហ៍ពិពាហ៍នន
សាថ នទូត្ ឬសាថ នរុងស្ ុលននរដ្ឋរមពុជា ឬរូសាវ មភីរយិាមរាាំងទីលាំវៅៗរដ្ឋរមពុជា ត្រត្ូវយរមរចុ្បះរនុង
បញ្ា ីអាពាហ៍ពិពាហ៍វៅឃុាំ ឬស្ង្កក ត្ ់ដដ្លមរាាំងទីលាំវៅវ ះ។  

ARTICLE 79:  

 Marriage between a Cambodian citizen and Cambodian citizen or between a Cambodian citizen 

and foreigner living in a foreign country must be held before the registrar of the embassy or 

consulate of the State of Cambodia which is located in the country where both party reside. 

 Marriage between a Cambodian and Cambodian or Cambodian citizen and foreigner, which is 

formally held according to marriage procedure described by the law of the marriage, shall be 

recognized as being valid in the State of Cambodia as long as such marriage is not against the 

provisions of the laws of the State of Cambodia. A marriage certificate or a copy of the marriage 

certificate must be registered in a registration book of the embassy or consulate of the State of 

Cambodia.  

 The State of Cambodia shall enter the marriage certificate or copy of the marriage certificate in 

the registration book of the commune or Section in the jurisdiction where both spouses reside.  

មាត្រា ៨០៖  

 អាពាហ៍ពិពាហ៍រវាងពលរដ្ឋរមពុជា និងជនបរវទស្វៅរដ្ឋរមពុជា ត្រត្ូវត្របត្រពឹត្តវៅាមច្បាបន់នរដ្ឋរមពុជា។  

ARTICLE 80:  

 Marriage between a Cambodian citizen and foreigner in Cambodia shall be held according to the 

laws of the State of Cambodia.  

ផ្នែកទី២ 

អំពីការរលំាយអាពាហព៍ិពាហ ៍

SECTION II 

DISSOLUTION OF MARRIAGE 
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មាត្រា ៨១៖  

 ការរ ាំលាយអាពាហ៍ពិអាហ៍ ដដ្លវ្វើវៅឯបរវទស្រវាងពលរដ្ឋរមពុជា នងិពលរដ្ឋរមពុជា ឬរវាងពលរដ្ឋរមពុ
ជា និងជនបរវទស្ ដដ្លរស់្វៅឯបរវទស្ ត្រត្ូវបានទទួលសាា ល់យរជាការបានវៅរដ្ឋរមពុជា។  

 ការរ ាំលាយអាពាហ៍ពិពាហ៍រវាងពលរដ្ឋរមពុជា នងិជនបរវទស្ ឬការរ ាំលាយអាពាហ៍ពិពាហ៍រវាងជន
បរវទស្ និងជនបរវទស្វៅរដ្ឋរមពុជាត្រត្ូវវ្វើាមច្បាបន់នរដ្ឋរមពុជា។ 

 តុ្លាការត្របជាជនននរដ្ឋរមពុជា មានស្មត្ថរិច្បចស្វត្រមច្បវលើបណដឹ ងសុ្ាំរ ាំលាយអាពាហ៍ពិពាហ៍ របស់្ស្ហ
ពន័ធណាមយួដដ្លចូ្បលមរាាំងទីលាំវៅៗរដ្ឋរមពុជា។  

ARTICLE 81:  

 Dissolution of marriage between a Cambodian citizen or Cambodian citizen and foreigner 

residing in a foreign country is recognized as being valid in the State of Cambodia. 

 Dissolution of marriage between a Cambodian citizen and foreigner or dissolution of marriage 

between foreigners in the State of Cambodia shall be dissolved according to the laws of the 

State of Cambodia. 

 The People’s Court of the State of Cambodia has the competency to decide on the dissolution 

complaint of any one of the spouses who reside in the State of Cambodia.   

 

(END) 

DISCLAIMER:  

This article is for informational purposes only and does not constitute legal 

advice. It is not comprehensive, and readers should seek professional legal 

consultation for their specific circumstances. SOPHEAPCAMBOLAW retains full 

ownership of this content. Unauthorized reproduction, distribution, or use of any 

part of this article without prior written approval is strictly prohibited. 
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